7710CS–AVR–01/08
8-bit
Microcontroller
with 16K Bytes
In-System
Programmable
Flash
AT90PWM216

AT90PWM216/316KTTIC   http://www.kttic.com
7. Ordering Information
Note: All packages are Pb free, fully LHF
Note: This device can also be supplied in wafer form. Please contact your local Atmel sales office for detailed ordering information and
minimum quantities.
Note: Parts numbers are for shipping in sticks (SO) or in trays (QFN). These devices can also be supplied in Tape and Reel. Please
contact your local Atmel sales office for detailed ordering information and minimum quantities.
8. Package Information
Speed (MHz) Power Supply Ordering Code Package Operation Range
16 2.7 - 5.5V AT90PWM316-16SE SO32 Engineering Samples
16 2.7 - 5.5V AT90PWM316-16ME QFN32 Engineering Samples
16 2.7 - 5.5V AT90PWM216-16SE SO24 Engineering Samples
16 2.7 - 5.5V AT90PWM316-16SU SO32
Extended (-40°C to
105°C)
16 2.7 - 5.5V AT90PWM316-16MU QFN32
Extended (-40°C to
105°C)
16 2.7 - 5.5V AT90PWM216-16SU SO24
Extended (-40°C to
105°C)
Package Type
SO24 24-Lead, Small Outline Package
SO32 32-Lead, Small Outline Package
QFN32 32-Lead, Quad Flat No lead
KTTIC
17
7710CS–AVR–01/08                                  http://www.kttic.com                                 http://www.kttic.com
KTTIC   http://www.kttic.com
8.1 SO24
KTTIC
18
7710CS–AVR–01/08
AT90PWM216/316
AT90PWM216/316KTTIC   http://www.kttic.com
8.2 SO32
KTTIC
19
7710CS–AVR–01/08                                  http://www.kttic.com                                 http://www.kttic.com
KTTIC   http://www.kttic.com
8.3 QFN32
KTTIC
20
7710CS–AVR–01/08
AT90PWM216/316
AT90PWM216/316KTTIC   http://www.kttic.com
KTTIC
21
7710CS–AVR–01/08                                  http://www.kttic.com                                 http://www.kttic.com
22
7710CS–AVR–01/08
AT90PWM216/316
9. Errata
9.1 Errata AT90PWM216/316 revA
• DAC Driver linearity above 3.6V
1. DAC Driver linearity above 3.6V
With 5V Vcc, the DAC driver linearity is poor when DAC output level is above Vcc-1V. At 5V,
DAC output for 1023 will be around 5V - 40mV.